

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the City of Placerville and El Dorado County continue to work together for the benefit of our community; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code §25551, on May 9, 2023, the City Council of the City of Placerville adopted Resolution No. 9195 by unanimous vote, finding that 76% of the users of the Placerville Aquatic Center are County residents who reside outside the City limits and requesting \$110,890.36 to offset maintenance costs; and

WHEREAS, El Dorado County has provided financial assistance in the amount of \$20,000 in Fiscal Years 2023-14, 2014-15, 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20, and 2020-21. The County provided financial assistance in the amount of \$76,500 in Fiscal Year 2022-23; and

WHEREAS, the contribution was requested pursuant to Government Code §25552 to offset some of the additional maintenance costs imposed by the use by nonresidents of the City, including maintenance staff time, replacement parts, and water treatment; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code §25553, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors finds that the maintenance costs for the Placerville Aquatic Center are increased by reason of use by a large number of County residents who reside outside the City limits, that use of the facility by nonresidents increases the cost of maintaining the facility, and desires to extend aid to the City in the amount of \$77,555 for Fiscal Year 2023-24; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code §25556, this aid shall be used by the City of Placerville within one year from the time it is extended by the County and any sum or property remaining at the end of the year shall be returned to the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code §25557, a report showing the disposition of the aid shall be made by the City to the Board of Supervisors within one year from the time it is received.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors extends aid in the amount of \$77,555 for Fiscal Year 2023-24 to the City of Placerville to offset the increased maintenance costs associated with the use of the Placerville Aquatic Center by a large number of County residents who reside outside the City limits and participate in the aquatics program.

PASSED AND	ADOPTED by the l	Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said
Board, held the	day of	, 20, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: ___

Chair, Board of Supervisors